ARBITRATION SUMMARY AND AWARD LOG

OCB AWARD NUMBER: 0852
	OCB GRIEVANCE NUMBER:


	24-14-19910000-0000-01-04-T

	GRIEVANT NAME:
	MOORE, GEORGE JEFFERY

	UNION:
	

	DEPARTMENT:
	

	ARBITRATOR:


	RIVERA, RHONDA

	MANAGEMENT ADVOCATE:
	DECKER, TERI

	2ND CHAIR:
	

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	ARBITRATION DATE:
	2/23/1993

	DECISION DATE:
	2/25/1993

	DECISION:
	NOT ARB

	CONTRACT SECTIONS:
	
	
	
	

	
	


HOLDING: 

COST:


	SUBJECT:
	ARB SUMMARY #0852


	TO:
	ALL ADVOCATES



	FROM:
	KENNETH COUCH



	AGENCY:
	

	UNION:
	

	ARBITRATOR:
	RIVERA, RHONDA

	STATE ADVOCATE:
	DECKER, TERI

	UNION ADVOCATE:
	

	BNA CODES:
	94.09
	Arbitrability-Procedural

	
	93.01
	Grievance Procedure

	
	
	

	
	
	


Award No. 0852 (Revised 6/13/96)

Insufficient proof existed that any grievance had been filed.

At issue was Article 25 of the agreement, and whether a grievance had been properly filed.

Management argued that no grievance had ever been received and, therefore, the issue was not properly before the Arbitrator.

The Union asserted that the grievance had been properly prepared, put in an envelope, addressed properly, stamped properly, and mailed properly.

Arbitrator Rivera, however, found that the case was not arbitrable because the Union failed to prove that the grievance had indeed been properly filed. The Union witness could not remember the envelope, the correct address, nor where he allegedly mailed the grievance. He never mentioned postage. At the minimum, "the Union had to show that the grievance was put in an envelope, properly addressed, properly stamped, and properly placed in a U.S. Mail Box".

This case is very fact specific but does contain a discussion of the type of evidence necessary to support the mailing of a letter.
